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‘ Table1l - (1)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Main Divisions

Divisions
General Index
FOOD AND BEVERAGES
TOBACCO
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND

OTHER FUELS
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND

MAINTENANCE

HEALTH

TRANSPORT
COMMUNICATION
RECREATION AND CULTURE
EDUCATION

RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS

MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES

awlidll oLyl

Index Numbers

gdlg
JuL
2016

138.1
146.9
199.8
1144
177.4
135.1
123.8
122.8
95.7
119.5
122.6
125.6

126.1

IUN
2016

138
146.9
199.8
115.5
176.8
135.1
123.6

123

96

119
122.6
127.2

124.1

dapi
APR
2016

137.6

146.9

199.8

114

176.3

1344

1234

1239

95.3

119

122.6

1255

124

gdlg
JuL
2015

133
147.1
165.8
109.8
165.1
1324
115.8
112.2

94.7
1194
116.3
127.7

120.9

(1)-1dga ‘

poill Cunig ddnooll dalail dauuldll pld; il

dauigll ol il

I T+ 17 gl b0 il i
Percent Change to
JUL 2016 From

IUN
2016

0.1
0.0

0.0

dapi
APR
2016

0.4
0.0
0.0
04
0.6

0.5

0.4
0.0
0.1

17

glg

JuL Glaill plwsi
2015

3.8 plall quulidll pdl
-0.1 Cibgpiollg aacill
20.5 gl
4.2 @anlilg yullall

7.5 1giigll clgilg jlallg clygAllg aliallg gauwll

wpll
2.0 lpiiling Jjioll wljspaig Cuili
6.9 aanll
9.4 Jaill
11 Ul
01 EETETI—
5.4 puloil
-1.6 alillg pelbaol
4.3 dcgiioll ciloallg glull
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| Table 2 - (1) (1)-2dga |

Cost Of Living Indicies For Divisions poill Cunig dduooll aalail dubidll old;ill
And Groups Glegaaallg pluslll
wdl T-17gdas (o paill duui
a—wlall plg)ill Percent Change to
Index Numbers JUL 2016 From
gdor  aigr  Jpl  gda v dpl gl
Divisions And Groups JuL JUN APR  JUL APR  JUL §lailll cilegaaog pluwdi
2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2015
General Index 138.1 138.0 1376 1330 0.1 04 3.8 ploll (uubidll gyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 146.9 146.9 1469 1471 0.0 0.0 -0.1 Gilgpiallg @Aél
FOOD 148.8 148.8 148.8 149.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 aaclll
BEVERAGES 124.8 124.6 1247 1253 0.2 0.1 -0.4 Cilygpisall
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 199.8 1658 0.0 0.0  20.5 il
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 199.8 1658 0.0 0.0  20.5 il
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 114.4 1155 1140  109.8 -1.0 0.4 4.2 danlllg ullall
CLOTHING 1152 116.3 1151 1105 -0.9 0.1 4.3 wwlloll
FOOTWEAR 109.4 109.7 106.7 1051 -0.3 2.5 4.1 sl
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND 177.4 176.8 176.3 1651 03 06 7.5 clgilg jlallg clygallg aliollg g4l
OTHER FUELS walll agagll
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 189.0 188.2 187.5 182.7 0.4 0.8 3.4 Gawdl jludll
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 138.2 137.7 1379 1380 04 02 0.1 dawall allplg dGilo
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 222.8 222.7 222.7 93.6 0.0 0.0 1380 dauall dlnioll ciloallg alyall
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.5 113.4 113.6  101.3 0.1  -0.1  12.0 il agigll clgilg jlallg clygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND ~ 135.1 135.1 1344 1324 0.0 0.5 2.0 lgiiling Jjiall &iljgaig Cuili
MAINTENANCE ‘
FURNITURE & CARPETS 1142 1151 113.8 1147 -0.8 0.4 -0.4 alauwllg G
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 138.0 137.5 1342 1347 0.4 2.8 2.4 ajiall cilaguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 1249 1248 1249 121.8 0.1 0.0 2.5 aljiall ajpalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 127.8 127.2 1288  126.0 0.5 -0.8 1.4 ajio culgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 132.8 130.5 130.1 1285 1.8 2.1 3.3 aiyanllg Jjioll 8jgalg ilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 170.8 169.9 169.9  163.9 0.5 0.5 4.2 Jiall dilinl ¢iloarg gl
HEALTH 123.8 123.6 123.4 1158 0.2 03 6.9 danll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 114.8 1149 1146 1093 -0.1 0.2 5.0 duhll ¢ilasallg djpadllg calaiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 122.8 1227 1227 1173 01 01 4.7 ol Ciload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 141.7 140.5 140.5 1247 0.9 0.9 13.6 Giladiinall Gloas
TRANSPORT 122.8 123.0 123.9 1122 -0.2 -0.9 9.4 Jadl
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 92.9 949 97.0 99.9 -2.1 -42 7.0 cilayoll cilyjidio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 145.5 1449 1448 1189 0.4 0.5 22.4 anadll Jaill Glaeo Jydis
TRANSPORT SERVICES 163.9 159.9 158.9  141.7 2.5 3.1 157 Jaill @loas
COMMUNICATION 95.7 96.0  95.3 947 0.3 0.4 1.1 calllnilll
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 99.2 99.2 0.0 00 0.0 aaup aloas
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 771 79.0 747 713  -24 32 8.1 wublag wile djpal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 99.7 99.7 00 00 00 wublallg cailgll ciload
RECREATION AND CULTURE 119.5 119.0 119.0 1194 0.4 0.4 0.1 aalétllg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 75.4 74.8 758 77.0 0.8 0.5 -2.1 panillg aynulg dwaull Glanoll
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 147.7 150.4 150.4  147.8 -1.8 -1.8  -0.1 aaléillg aayill daoall (Al glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 121.2 119.5 120.1 1223 1.4 09 -0.9 il dyguagill cilanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 121.9 120.1 1183  119.1 1.5 3.0 2.4 aaliig daguap ciload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 102.9 103.2 103.3  103.9 0.3 -0.4 -1.0 apulbyillg caanllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 153.3 1545 1545  152.0 -0.8 -0.8 0.9 aaluullg cillholl agye
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| Table 2- (2)

Cost Of Living Indicies For Divisions

And Groups

Divisions And Groups

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION

POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES

MISCELLANEQUS GOODS AND SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.
SOCIAL PROTECTION
INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C.
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

ar—wbidll ol_g)ill

Index Numbers

gilg

JuL
2016

122.6
132.2
129.9
90.7
93.9
125.6
124.3
139.1
126.1
119.2
144.2
134.0
169.3
102.0
121.7

IUN
2016

122.6
132.2
129.9
90.7
93.9
127.2
125.7
141.9
124.1
118.2
141.6
133.0
168.1
102.2
118.8

M

APR
2016

122.6
132.2
129.9
90.7
93.9
125.5
125.3
126.8
124.0
120.5
137.5
133.0
168.1
102.2
119.1

wl T+ 17gdgs (o pusill i
Percent Change to
JUL 2016 From

o aig  dwl gy

JuL IUN  APR UL
2015 2016 2016 2015

116.3 0.0 0.0 5.4
121.7 0.0 0.0 8.6
120.5 0.0 0.0 7.8
97.7 0.0 0.0 -7.2
100.7 0.0 00 -6.8
127.7  -1.3 0.1 -1.6
1255 -1.1 -0.8 -1.0
149.5 -2.0 9.7 -7.0
120.9 1.6 1.7 4.3
116.5 08 -11 2.3
137.3 1.8 4.9 5.0
126.8 0.8 0.8 5.7
152.0 0.7 0.7 114
1040 -0.2 -0.2 -1.9
115.0 2.4 2.2 5.8
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| Table 3 - (1) (1)-3dga |

Cost Of Living Index And Percent paill Cunig dduooll aalail daubidll ola;ill
Changes For Divisions, Groups And Jdgnallg cilcganollg plwdill
Classes

I T 1 Tgalgs 4o ppsiill i
awbiall ol4)ill Percent Change to
Index Numbers JUL 2016 From

gdg:  aigs  Juui ' igr i gl

5 TS (AT AT O £ JuL JUN  APR JuL IUN  APR UL Jgnallg ¢ilegoaallg plui
2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2015

General Index 138.1 138.0 137.6 133.0 0.1 0.4 3.8 ololl (rubldll agl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 146.9 146.9 146.9 147.1 0.0 0.0 -0.1 Gilgpinallg aacdl
FOOD 148.8 148.8 148.8 149.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 aaclll
Bread and cereals 133.6 133.6 134.6 138.0 0.0 -0.7 -3.2 Gignallg jall
Meat and poultry 157.6 156.4 157.8 156.2 0.8 -0.1 0.9 Galgallg pgalll
Fish and seafood 2229 220.2 215.2 213.7 1.2 3.6 4.3 Al plobg clowl
Milk, cheese and eggs 134.0 134.0 135.7 137.9 00 -13 -28 Gl glalllg gl
Oils and fats 153.9 153.4 1494 152.1 0.3 3.0 1.2 ageallg gl
Fruit and nuts 128.6 130.5 1294 129.1 -1.5 -0.6 -0.4 dilpubollg ablgall
Vegetables 139.0 138.1 136.6 1423 0.7 1.8 -2.3 JeAl
Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate & sweets 145.2 152.1 154.7 143.4 -45 -6.1 1.3 alglallg aillghuidlg Juallg (uollg fauull
Food products not classified elsewhere 144.1 143.7 140.6 140.6 0.3 2.5 2.5 ulglas (i daino pc aylac Wliiio
BEVERAGES 124.8 124.6 124.7 125.3 0.2 0.1 -0.4 Gbgpinall
Coffee, tea and cocoa 139.3 139.0 139.7 142.0 0.2 -0.3 -1.9 glalallg (nlidlg dgpdll
Mineral waters, soft drinks fruit- & veg 116.6 116.5 116.2 115.8 0.1 0.3 0.7 dilpnollg cilbyollg dtineoll alball
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 199.8 165.8 0.0 0.0 20.5 Suill
TOBACCO 199.8 199.8 199.8 165.8 0.0 0.0 20.5 auill
Tobacco 199.8 199.8 199.8 165.8 0.0 0.0 20.5 uill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 1144 115.5 114.0 1098 -1.0 0.4 4.2 &l guwllall
CLOTHING 115.2 116.3 115.1 110.5 -0.9 0.1 4.3 ww ol
Clothing materials 122.7 122.3 1224 116.5 0.3 0.2 53 awllollalgo
Garments 112.5 113.5 113.0 1084 -0.9 -04 3.8 i djalll uugﬂn“
Other articles of clothing & accessories 121.4 122.0 121.6 118.9 -0.5 -0.2 2.1 lgiljlguuwslg gwllall 4o (il algo
Tailoring , Cleaning & repair of cloths 125.2 129.0 121.8 118.3 -2.9 2.8 5.8 lgalln|g lgaihiig ywllall bl
FOOTWEAR 109.4 109.7 106.7 105.1 -0.3 25 4.1 iufDiJ'
Shoes and other footwear 109.4 109.8 106.7 105.1 -0.4 25 4.1 padll tilwgilog &asll
Repair and hire of footwear 103.6 102.2 103.0 103.0 14 0.6 0.6 &30l gralig pulni
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS 177.4 176.8 176.3 165.1 0.3 0.6 75 glg.iig jlallg cbygallg albollg gauwll
AND OTHER FUELS il agagll
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 189.0 188.2 187.5 182.7 04 08 34 Gl oyl
Rentals for housing 189.0 188.2 187.5 182.7 0.4 0.8 3.4 Gauwdl jludl
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 138.2 137.7 137.9 138.0 0.4 0.2 0.1 Ghuwall 3llolg dilbo
Materials for the maintenance & of dwelling 126.9 126.4 126.7 127.0 0.4 0.2 -0.1 Ghuwoll allnlg algo
Services for the maintenance & of dwelling 156.3 155.6 155.8 155.5 0.4 0.3 0.5 Gauall Jln] ailoas
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 222.8 222.7 222.7 93.6 0.0 0.0 138.0 Gaually alniall ciloaallg alyall
Water supply 242,9 242.8 242.8 84.8 0.0 0.0 186.4 alall caylno
Refuse collection 160.7 160.7 160.7 157.1 0.0 0.0 23 ablail gos
Sewage collection 139.6 139.6 139.6 128.8 0.0 0.0 8.4 ) vunll @nll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.5 113.4 113.6 101.3 0.1 -0.1 12.0 ualll agégll ¢lgilg jlallg clygall
Electricity 114.3 114.3 114.3 100.0 0.0 0.0 14.3 clypall
Gas 99.9 99.9 99.9 100.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 jlall
Liquid fuels 137.2 1354 1354 105.1 1.3 1.3 30.5 dilwll agdigll
Solid fuels 142.2 141.5 146.9 1428 0.5 -3.2 -0.4 ol agdgll
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 135.1 135.1 1344 1324 0.0 0.5 2.0 lpiilbng Jjiall Giljupgaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE ;

FURNITURE & CARPETS 114.2 115.1 113.8 114.7 -0.8 0.4 -0.4 alullg SGHI
Furniture and furnishings 114.4 115.3 114.2 114.6 -0.8 0.2 -0.2 wligyaollg &I
Carpets and other floor coverings 112.3 113.4 111.2 114.0 -1.0 1.0 -15 sl aul ahelg alaull
Repair of furniture & furnishings 132.3 133.3 127.7 132.2 -0.8 3.6 0.1 ailibgydollg &l Ao
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 138.0 137.5 134.2 134.7 0.4 2.8 24 ddjioll Gilhguioll
Household textiles 138.0 137.5 134.2 134.7 0.4 2.8 24 ajiall Gilaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 1249 124.8 124.9 121.8 0.1 0.0 2.5 djioll &jpall
Major household appliances 128.3 127.1 129.0 125.1 09 -05 2.6 dponoll auljiall djgall
Small electric household appliances 122.0 123.0 121.2 119.2 -0.8 0.7 23 apeo ailyps adjio djpal
Repair of household appliances 116.6 116.4 116.1 1114 0.2 0.4 4.7 adjio djgal allo|
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| Table 3-(2) 2)-3 g |

Cost Of Living Index And Percent paill Cuig dduooll aalail aunbdll ola;ill
Changes For Divisions, Groups And Jdgnallg cilcgoaollg plwdill
Classes

I T 17gdgs o poill G
awbhiall ol )il Percent Change to
Index Numbers JUL 2016 From

gder  aigs  Jupi gulgs aigr i gda

1 3 LI 5 AT (B s UL IUN  APR UL IUN  APR UL Jgnallg ilegoaallg plui
2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 127.8 127.2 128.8 126.0 0.5 -0.8 14 djio wlgal
household utensils 127.8 127.2 1288 126.0 05 -08 14 aljio cilgalg nilgl
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 132.8 130.5 130.1 128.5 1.8 2.1 3.3 adyanllg Jjioll dipalg culgal
Major tools and equipment 124.4 1239 1259 1203 04 -1.2 3.4 iyl Gilaoallg Gilgalll
Small tools and miscellaneous accessories 133.4 131.0 130.4 129.1 1.8 2.3 3.3 acgiioll giléalog dpon ailgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 170.8 169.9 169.9 163.9 0.5 0.5 4.2 Jiioll dilinl ciloang glw
Non-durable household goods 127.4 125.0 1259 121.9 1.9 1.2 4.5 Gﬂmo pe dljio glw
Domestic & household services 191.2 191.0 190.6 183.6 0.1 0.3 4.1 aypulllg adjioll Ciloaall
HEALTH 123.8 123.6 1234 115.8 0.2 0.3 6.9 danll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 114.8 114.9 114.6 109.3 -0.1 0.2 5.0 auhll tlaoollg djgaillg eilaiioll
Pharmaceutical products 118.6 119.4 119.0 1144 -0.7 -0.3 3.7 aillunll alxiioll Sl
Other medical products 130.9 131.3 128.0 1249 -0.3 23 4.8 wpl aub alaiio .::|I|||::.
Therapeutic appliances and equipment 105.0 104.0 104.4 97.4 1.0 0.6 7.8 amlloll wilaoollg djgadl 1
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 122.8 122.7 122.7 117.3 0.1 0.1 4.7 uwpall diloas
Medical services 129.5 130.5 1305 125.0 -0.8 -0.8 3.6 ayhll ciloadll
Dental Services 116.6 116.3 1163 1114 0.3 0.3 4.7 Gl il ib iloas
Paramedical services 123.2 121.3 121.3 114.7 1.6 1.6 74 dubll api GloaAll
HOSPITAL SERVICES 141.7 140.5 140.5 124.7 0.9 0.9 13.6 Glaidiwoll Gload
Hospital services 141.7 140.5 1405 124.7 0.9 0.9 13.6 Gladiwall Gload
TRANSPORT 122.8 123.0 1239 112.2 -0.2 -0.9 9.4 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 929 949 97.0 99.9 -2.1 -4.2 -7.0 GbiSpall Gy
Motor cars 92.8 94.7 96.9 99.8 -2.0 -4.2 -7.0 il
Motor cycles 109.8 111.8 111.2 111.7 -1.8 -1.3 -1.7 ayli alya
Bicycles 140.9 142.0 140.6 140.1 -0.8 0.2 0.6 dilga ailypa
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 145.5 144.9 144.8 118.9 0.4 0.5 22.4 anmaddl Jaill ailaoo (i
Spare parts for transport equipment 123.8 122,5 1219 127.1 1.1 1.6 -2.6 il Jaill alaeo jie ghd
Fuels & lubricants for transport equipment 159.8 159.8 159.8 99.7 0.0 0.0 60.3 anAvill Jaill ailaeol ¢igyjg agég
Maintenance transport equipment 141.0 140.0 140.0 134.4 0.7 0.7 4.9 aoaill Jaill Glaso aln]
Other services transport equipment 112.0 110.8 110.8 110.1 1.1 1.1 1.7 anadll Jaill alhooy (nal aloas
TRANSPORT SERVICES 163.9 159.9 158.9 141.7 25 3.1 15.7 daill Gloas
Passenger transport by railway 102.5 102.5 1025 1004 0.0 0.0 2.1 daall cawlly wlbyl J4ai
Passenger transport by road 141.6 140.1 140.1 134.0 1.1 1.1 5.7 Iy syl Jai
Passenger transport by air 181.4 175.5 173.7 148.8 3.4 4.4 21.9 Ig2 wilsyl Jai
Passenger transport by sea 136.8 136.8 1368 1144 0.0 0.0 19.6 i G—'Jb ac oyl Jdai
Other purchased transport services 134.5 133.2 133.2 130.7 1.0 1.0 29 il dljiio Jdi aload
COMMUNICATION 95.7 96.0 95.3 94.7 -0.3 0.4 1.1 Gllnill
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 99.2 99.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 dyp dloan
Postal services 99.2 99.2 99.2 99.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 upll diloax
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 771 79.0 74.7 71.3 -2.4 3.2 8.1 wublag Lails djgal
Telephone and telefax equipment 771 79.0 74.7 713 -2.4 3.2 8.1 wublag aile djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99,7 99,7 99,7 99,7 0.0 0.0 0.0 wubslallg wailgll cuload
Telephone and telefax services 99.7 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 wublallg cailgll caloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 119.5 119.0 119.0 1194 0.4 0.4 0.1 aaldaillg qugyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 75.4 74.8 75.8 77.0 0.8 -0.5 -2.1 ngnillg dynillg doowll dilaooll
Equipment for recording of sound & pictures 85.8 85.0 87.8 91.4 0.9 -2.3 -6.1 4jgnllg Gignll Jiauwi Gilaoo
Photo & cinemato & optical instruments 96.5 96.7 95.3 90.1 -0.2 1.3 7.1 aynyl wlgalllg pgnill wilano
Information processing equipment 60.3 60.4 61.8 62.2 -0.2 -2.4 -3.1 alilyl éallao djpal
Recording media 125.6 121.2 1135 111.6 3.6 10.7 12,5 Jrauill Jilug
Repair of audio, photo & info.equipment 96.4 95.1 95.1 92,7 1.4 1.4 4.0 panillg andlg duoouwll Glaeall Jlb)]
alil! éxlleo
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 147.7 150.4 150.4 147.8 -1.8 -1.8 -0.1 aaldillg awapill anall (i ngng
Major durables for outdoor recreation 118.6 118.7 1199 125.8 -0.1 -1.1 -5.7 awayill daeollg (Ul duuiyll dpoeall glull
glhll clggll
Musical Instruments and major durables for 119.0 1204 120.4 126.4 -1.2 -1.2 -5.9 duwipl dponoll Cilaoollg w&;—;-: ugugjﬂl
indoor recreation gdalall auayill
Repair of recreation & culture goods 150.4 153.2 153.2 149.9 -1.8 -1.8 0.3 aaldillg aayill (Ul gludl aln]
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 121.2 119.5 120.1 1223 1.4 0.9 -0.9 Rl &uguajill claoall
: oeee—
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| Table 3-(3) (3)-3 g |

Cost Of Living Index And Percent poill Cunig dduooll aalail dubidll old;ill
Changes For Divisions, Groups And Jdgnallg cilcganollg plwdill
Classes

I T 171gdl gy go poill duui
awbidll pl4)ill Percent Change to
Index Numbers JUL 2016 From

odos  atgr i gdlgs atigs  dipl  gdg

Divisions ,Groups And Classes UL JUN APR UL JUN APR  JUL Jgnallg ilcgoaollg pludi
2016 2016 2016 2015 2015

Games, toys and hobbies 105.0 105.1 106.2 99.6 -0.1 1.1 5.4 aiblgpllg (allg wilallll

" Equipment for sport & camping 1111 1102 110.2 1105 0.8 0.8 0.5 @bl clgpll (na aug)illg puiillg anbyll cilaeo
= Gardens, plants and flowers 133.7 136.0 136.0 117.2 -1.7 -1.7 14.1 1gaillg tlilillg Gilaall
= Pets 152.6 146.7 146.7 168.5 40 40 -94 aaglll wilgall
a Veterinary for pets 94.3 94.3 94.3 90.8 0.0 0.0 3.9 aaylill cililgnll djhyll ciloas
5 RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 121.9 120.1 118.3 119.1 1.5 3.0 24 &yaldig dyguayi ciloas
; Recreational and sporting services 104.8 102.1 99.1 101.9 2.6 5.8 2.8 awdlyg duguagi Ciload
= Cultural services 151.7 151.7 151.7 149.2 0.0 0.0 1.7 aaldill Gloasll
2 NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 102.9 103.2 103.3 103.9 -0.3 -04 -1.0 duulbydllg caanllg il
E Books 93.0 93.5 94.1 100.7 -0.5 -1.2 -7.6 s
= Newspapers and periodicals 102.2 102.2 102.2 102.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 ailygallg waanll
] Stationery and drawing materials 108.4 108.9 108.7 106.4 -0.5 -0.3 1.9 puugllg &SI Gilgalg duulb)dll
S PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 153.3 154.5 154.5 152.0 -08 -08 0.9 dsluullg cillboll gy
- Package holidays 153.3 154.5 154.5 152.0 -08 -08 0.9 @lpullg cillboll gy
EDUCATION 122.6 122.6 122.6 116.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 oill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 132.2 132.2 132.2 121.7 0.0 0.0 8.6 ilainllg (ailaill Jid o auloill
Pre-primary and primary education 1322 132.2 1322 121.7 0.0 0.0 8.6 ilaplllg (ailaiplil b Lo pyloill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 129.9 129.9 129.9 120.5 0.0 0.0 7.8 huwgiallg (ngilill ouloill
Secondary&Intermediate education 129.9 1299 129.9 120.5 0.0 0.0 7.8 hugiallg (ngilll pyleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 90.7 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 0.0 -7.2 ol pe (ngilill a0y Lo puleill
Post-secondary non-tertiary education 90.7 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 0.0 -7.2 woolall pé (ngilill agy o aulaill

TERTIARY EDUCATION 93.9 939 939 100.7 0.0 0.0 -6.8 (ol pylaill

Tertiary education 93.9 93.9 93.9 100.7 0.0 0.0 -6.8 el auloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 125.6 127.2 1255 127.7 -1.3 0.1 -1.6 @aliallg aclhall

CATERING SERVICE 124.3 125.7 125.3 125.5 -1.1 -0.8 -1.0 Gbagll piadi ciload
Restaurants, cafés and the like 126.0 127.8 127.3 128.3 -1.4 -1.0 -1.8 lppiLit log (naldallg aclboll

Canteens 116.1 116.1 116.1 112.7 0.0 0.0 3.0 wanldoll
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 139.1 141.9 126.8 149.5 -2.0 9.7 -7.0 durgyaoll Gadllg Galiall tiload
Accommodation services 139.1 141.9 126.8 149.5 -2.0 9.7 -7.0 aibigyanll Gaddlg @liall Gloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 126.1 124.1 124.0 120.9 1.6 1.7 4.3 dcgiioll &iloaallg gluwll

PERSONAL CARE 119.2 118.2 120.5 116.5 0.8 -1.1 2.3 anaill glioll
Hairdressing salons and personal care 115.6 1158 116.1 115.9 -0.2 -0.4 -0.3 anidll @liell Gload

Electric appliances for personal care 133.1 134.9 130.0 127.9 -1.3 2.4 4.1 annAuill gliell anlall aibygsll ajgall

Other appliances & products for personal care 119.9 1184 121.5 116.4 1.3 -1.3 3.0 anAuill aliell Blaiiog djgal

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 144.2 141.6 137.5 137.3 1.8 4.9 5.0 il Gl aaiolll

Jewellery, clocks and watches 153.3 149.8 144.4 145.7 23 6.2 5.2 diroill wanillg lpelgil cilclullg &iljagaall

Other personal effects 113.9 114.1 114.6 109.2 -0.2 -0.6 4.3 aplll sl aniolll

SOCIAL PROTECTION 134.0 133.0 133.0 1268 0.8 0.8 5.7 ducloinlll ciloarll

Social protection 134.0 133.0 133.0 126.8 0.8 0.8 5.7 ducloindll wloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 168.1 168.1 152.0 0.7 0.7 114 uw'-l“

Insurance connected with the dwelling 108.7 108.7 108.7 143.1 0.0 0.0 -24.0 Ghuoll (nle guolill

Insurance connected with health 117.5 117.5 117.5 117.9 0.0 0.0 -0.3 aanll (ale Guolill

Insurance connected with transport 207.2 205.2 205.2 176.8 1.0 1.0 17.2 Jaily Jniall gsolill

Other insurances 120.8 120.8 120.8 119.3 0.0 0.0 1.3 awolill go (g3l ¢lgil

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C 102.0 102.2 102.2 104.0 -0.2 -0.2 -1.9 Al dlloll caloaall

Other financial services n.e.c. 102.0 102.2 102.2 104.0 -0.2 -0.2 -1.9 il aibidl aloaall

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 121.7 118.8 119.1 115.0 24 2.2 5.8 B wpit—'bn

Other services not elsewhere classified 121.7 118.8 119.1 115.0 2.4 2.2 58 plalho (na adino pe (npal wiloas
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‘ Table 4 - (1)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent

Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities

Groups and Classes

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS
AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT

AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

SOCIAL PROTECTION

INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.€ C.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

wbyll
duubdll pls)ill
Index Numbers

JuL

2016

145.3
148.2
150.2
125.1
216.4
216.4
110.3
113.7
88.7
222.0

246.2
143.1
237.3
113.0
128.4

104.6
131.4
121.4
118.8
125.5
166.4
115.5
105.0
111.4
142.1
128.9
87.8
167.5
152.7
91.8
99.2
55.0
99.7
107.8
74.4
169.7
83.4
127.8
100.0
141.3
118.1
125.2
112.8
138.9
97.1
122.7
119.6
153.4
116.3

115.0
127.4
126.6
169.3

RIYADH
%Change
gdgs  aigs 2016
JUN
2016 2016 9g:
144.9 0.3
146.8 1.0
148.7 1.0
125.5 -0.3
216.4 0.0
216.4 0.0
112.2 -1.7
115.0 -1.1
94.0 -5.6
219.0 1.4
243.0 1.3
143.6 -0.3
226.1 5.0
113.1 -0.1
128.2 0.2
104.5 0.1
130.4 0.8
121.3 0.1
118.6 0.2
125.6 -0.1
166.3 0.1
115.5 0.0
104.5 0.5
111.8 -0.4
142.1 0.0
133.3 -3.3
97.9 -10.3
168.2 -0.4
146.0 4.6
91.7 0.1
99.2 0.0
54.7 0.5
99.7 0.0
108.0 -0.2
73.5 1.2
181.7 -6.6
83.9 -0.6
124.4 2.7
100.0 0.0
144.0 -1.9
118.1 0.0
125.2 0.0
112.8 0.0
138.9 0.0
97.1 0.0
122.1 0.5
119.4 0.2
149.5 2.6
114.3 1.7
111.8 2.9
124.9 2.0
126.6 0.0
168.1 0.7
75.9 0.0
111.9 0.9

112.9

9dg
JuL
JUN

dopaollato
bl ol)il

Index Numbers

gdgs  aiigy
JUL  JUN
2016 2016
133.0 134.9
141.3  142.5
143.1  144.4
120.8 120.7
216.4 216.4
216.4 216.4
125.0 132.8
127.4 136.1
109.1  110.8
143.9 143.8
148.1  148.1
111.4 110.9
204.9 205.8
113.1  113.1
144.7 147.1
132.5 138.2
199.2  201.4
124.1  128.8
139.5 133.9
127.8  128.7
158.3  156.6
125.5 123.9
128.1  128.2
129.2  128.9
113.8  106.6
125.9 126.0
87.2  87.8
161.2  159.7
152.8 158.0
103.4 103.2
99.2  99.2
120.4 119.5
99.7  99.7
117.0 117.7
101.7 101.4
190.2 167.4
109.3 109.7
115.9 115.8
97.7  101.8
141.3  144.0
1211 121.1
150.1  150.1
121.7  121.7
36.6  36.6
123.0 123.0
112.4 123.8
108.6  110.4
150.5 258.8
141.9 143.5
136.6 138.0
163.8  166.1
126.6  126.6
169.3  168.1
100.9  100.9
137.2  139.0

MAKKAH

%Change

gig
2016 JUL

2016 99

(1) -4 dga ‘

paill Cuunig diyooll dalail duulidll pls)ill
duaall cuun dilcgonollg pl.l.l.lfliJ.'

lcgonollg plwadll

olall (uulidll adgyll
Glgpitallg &acill
aacll

Whgpiioll

auill

guill

a3anlllg gulloll
wwllall

&aadll

agigll clgilg jlallg clpgallg aliallg gawll

apll

Gl bl

Ghuwoll allblg dilo

Gauoll dlnioll ciloaallg alwoll

sl agagll glgilg jlallg clygall
lgiilyng Jjiall ciljsgaig uili

alaullg @il

ajioll wlaguiall

aljioll ajgall

&yljio cilgal

adyanllg Jjioll ajgalg cilgal
Jiiall &ilal Gloadg alu
aanll

auhll tlhoollg djgaillg eilaiiall
wuyall cloas

Gbadiuall ciload

Jaill

elbyall elbyiio

anAdll Jéill Glano Judi
Jaill aiload

Gllnill

aup Gload

wublag ails djgal

wuslallg wailgll caloas
aaldillg augyill

ponillg ynilg &mowll cilanoll
aalaillg ayayill damoll (padl glwdl
il aguagill cilagall

dualdig dupuayi Giload
duulbyillg cannllg ciiall
aalullg allhell ghgye

ouleill

ilaiglllg (il L Lo aylaill
hugiollg (ngilill puloill
olall e (ngilill 20y Lo puloill
wllall pylaill

@aliallg aclbhall

Gliagll gyadi wiloas

adigaall Gauidlg Galiall cloas
acgiioll culoasllg glwll

aoadll &lill

il anadll aoiolll
éuclainl caloaall
aaolill

il adloll eiloadll
Wil aloas
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| Table 4 - (2) (2)-4dgas |

H H H H L] . . - = 1} .. - s <
Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill uuig diuooll aalsil awnbdll old)ill
Changes For Divisions And Group By uaoll s dilegoaollg plwdg il
Cities
dan JEDDAH ploall DAMMAM
Guubdll pléill  poill & g Guulidll plé)ill  paill & i
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
—_— gila —_— gl
gdgy  aigs 2016 UL gdgs aigs 2016 JUL
JuL  JuN JUN juL  JuN JUN .
Groups and Classes - q dlcganallg plwdall
2016 2016 2016 g 2016 2016 2016 9¥g
General Index 140.8 140.8 0.0 138.9 137.9 0.7 olell (rubidll agyll
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 153.1 154.1 -0.6 141.4  139.0 1.7 ciligpirallg dyaclll
FOOD 154.6 155.9 -0.8 143.3  140.7 1.8 &aclll
BEVERAGES 135.3 132.7 2.0 120.2 119.7 0.4 Gibgpiiall
TOBACCO 198.4 198.4 0.0 213.9 213.9 0.0 auill
TOBACCO 198.4 198.4 0.0 213.9 213.9 0.0 aull
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 119.4 120.2 -0.7 94.4 92.9 1.6 &3aalllg gwlilall
CLOTHING 121.2  122.2 -0.8 91.7 90.7 1.1 uwlloll
FOOTWEAR 107.5 107.5 0.0 111.7  107.2 4.2 &asll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 179.3 179.0 0.2 193.5 195.3 -0.9 agdgll glgiig jlallg cbygallg aliallg gAuwll
AND OTHER FUELS Al
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 191.1 190.8 0.2 206.7 209.8 -1.5 Gl i
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 140.8 138.9 1.4 157.7 149.3 5.6 Gauwoll alblg dilo
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 223.8 223.8 0.0 249.9 249.9 0.0 Gauwoll dlnioll ¢iloasllg abwall
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 114.5 114.4 0.1 115.3 114.8 0.4 s lll agagll ¢lgifg jlallg clygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 136.9 136.4 0.4 139.9 139.0 0.6 lgiiling Jjiall ciljigaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 110.5 110.6 -0.1 129.0 130.5 -1.1 alaullg eilidll
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 152.4 150.1 1.5 83.3 83.2 0.1 aljioll ¢ilaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 130.3 129.9 0.3 111.6  109.8 1.6 ajiall &jgall
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 132.8 132.5 0.2 115.1 116.4 -1.1 dyljio C-lgnf
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 125.1 124.1 0.8 117.1 117.9 -0.7 adynllg Jjioll djpalg ilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 173.9 173.0 0.5 196.8 192.3 2.3 Jjioll aibinl ciloang gl
HEALTH 137.7 137.0 0.5 114.3 112.9 1.2 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 127.1  126.1 0.8 106.0 106.1 -0.1 auhll cilaoallg djgaillg wilaiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 131.9 131.8 0.1 117.6  115.3 2.0 ol Gload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 167.9 166.7 0.7 122.5 120.3 1.8 Gladiuell Giloas
TRANSPORT 116.7 114.7 1.7 117.9 117.2 0.6 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 90.6 89.2 1.6 95.6 93.9 1.8 wlbyall Glpiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 140.7 138.3 1.7 138.6 139.6 0.7 il Jaill Glane i
TRANSPORT SERVICES 134.8 131.2 2.7 132.0 128.4 2.8 Jaill ¢loas
COMMUNICATION 102.7 106.6 -3.7 93.5 93.2 0.3 Glllnidl
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 dyp wload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 116.7 138.6 -15.8 64.5 63.2 2.1 wublag caile djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg wailgll ciloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 112.3 111.5 0.7 119.6 120.6 -0.8 aalaillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 77.9 75.5 3.2 82.1 83.9 2.1 panillg &ynillg doouwll Cilaooll
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 119.9 120.7 -0.7 134.8 125.4 7.5 aaldillg awayill Gaoall (Ul glwll
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 114.2 111.0 2.9 107.3 109.9 -2.4 il aguapill ¢ilaoall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 116.7 116.7 0.0 103.6 99.7 3.9 &ualéfg duguayi ciload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 103.4 102.6 0.8 104.5 104.5 0.0 auulbydllg caanllg w4l
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 134.7 137.3 -1.9 181.4  185.9 -2.4 dalpullg aillhoell hgye
EDUCATION 130.0 130.0 0.0 130.0 130.0 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 168.2 168.2 0.0 137.0 137.0 0.0 ilhilllg (ailaill La lo ayloill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 137.7 137.7 0.0 146.6 146.6 0.0 buugiallg (ngilill adeill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 21.0 21.0 0.0 117.1 117.1 0.0 ol pe (ngilill a0y Lo pulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 96.9 96.9 0.0 44.6 44.6 0.0 yllall pylaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 127.7 127.7 0.0 136.8 135.6 0.9 Galiallg pclholl
CATERING SERVICE 126.3 126.5 -0.2 141.6  140.6 0.7 Glagll puadi Giloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 141.9 139.1 2.0 87.9 85.3 3.0 aiigpaonll Géadllg Galiall eiloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 126.4 123.6 2.3 125.9 118.6 6.2 dcgiioll culoaallg glwll
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 114.1 114.8 -0.6 113.9 108.5 5.0  aoaall glall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 132.6 129.9 2.1 136.8 128.2 6.7 il anAdill daiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 164.4 157.7 4.2 107.3 107.3 0.0 dclaix il Gloadll
INSURANCE 169.3 168.1 0.7 169.3  168.1 0.7 ) uolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 135.4 137.5 -1.5 113.1  103.3 9.5 sl adloll eiloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 129.4 122.8 5.4 129.5 121.1 6.9 @i wiloas
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| Table 4 - (3) (3)-4 g |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll aalsil dusldll olg)l
= == . £
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cuun dlegoaollg plwg il
Cities
djgioll aipaoll MEDINA wilbll TAIF
Gpulidll pléyill  pdill &g | Gpuldll el il &
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
—_— gila — gda
gdgs  aigs 2016 jUL gdgs augs 2016 JUL
juu N T N | e e T o .
" o
e 2016 2016 2016 o 2016 2016 2016 % cilegazallg plusll
General Index 129.7 130.1 -0.3 131.6 131.5 0.1 ololl (uubdll adydl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 142.6 143.7 -0.8 139.0 139.3 -0.2 Glgpitallg &aclll
FOOD 143.5 144.7 -0.8 140.7 141.0 -0.2 aaelll
BEVERAGES 131.0 131.5 -0.4 119.5 120.0 -0.4 Gibgpiiall
TOBACCO 126.8 126.8 0.0 198.4 198.4 0.0 Suill
TOBACCO 126.8 126.8 0.0 198.4 198.4 0.0 auill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 130.5 132.1 -1.2 103.1  102.5 0.6 &anllg guwlioll
CLOTHING 131.3 133.1 -1.4 105.0 104.6 0.4 wulloll
FOOTWEAR 125.4 125.4 0.0 91.3 88.8 2.8 aaslll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 139.1 139.0 0.1 166.3 167.1 -0.5 ag4gll glgiig jlallg cbypallg aliallg gauwll
AND OTHER FUELS Rl
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 137.9 137.7 0.1 176.2 177.0 -0.5 Gaudl i .:|I|||:.-
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 160.0 159.8 0.1 121.9 122.8 -0.7 Gauwoll allplg dilbn UL
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 214.8 214.8 0.0 216.0 216.0 0.0 Gawoll dlniall ¢iloallg alall AT
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.0 112.9 0.1 112.7 113.3 -0.5 il agagll Lchjigjl:'zJIg clygall |l|'|l|
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT  131.4 130.9 0.4 144.4  144.7 -0.2 lgiiling Jjioll ciljgaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 119.7 119.8 -0.1 136.8 137.4 -0.4 alawllg GGDI
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 112.0 112.0 0.0 133.3  134.9 -1.2 adjioll Gilaguuioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 126.1 123.5 2.1 121.0 121.1 -0.1 ayljioll ajpaiil
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 108.2 108.5 -0.3 141.3 140.4 0.6 aljio wilgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 113.8 113.8 0.0 114.0 115.8 -1.6 aaanllg Jjioll djgalg wligal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 162.8 162.7 0.1 175.1 175.0 0.1 Jjioll dibnl Gloasg gl
HEALTH 125.3 126.9 -1.3 109.2 109.2 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 125.9 130.0 -3.2 112.3 112.2 0.1 auhll wlaoollg djgaillg wilxiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 135.6 135.6 0.0 111.1 111.3 -0.2 uwsall Gload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 104.1 104.4 -0.3 100.0 100.0 0.0 aibadimoll iloas
TRANSPORT 115.6 115.6 0.0 111.6 112.0 -0.4 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 84.2 84.2 0.0 77.0 76.5 0.7 Gilbbgoll ilyiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 139.4 139.3 0.1 114.7 115.6 -0.8 aunAdill Jéill cilaoo Judiid
TRANSPORT SERVICES 160.1 159.8 0.2 267.7 269.7 -0.7 daill ciloas
COMMUNICATION 93.9 93.9 0.0 88.8 88.8 0.0 il
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 dup Gloas
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 66.9 66.7 0.3 38.3 38.4 -0.3 wublag Gaile djpal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wubslallg wailgll ciloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 118.6 118.9 -0.3 124.0 117.4 5.6 aaldaillg qugyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 71.8  73.0 1.6 73.5 73.9 0.5 pgnillg dynillg &wmawll ¢ilanall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 168.9 168.9 0.0 165.2 177.4 -6.9 aaldillg auapill danoll (AUl glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 111.3  111.5 -0.2 144.6  114.7 26.1 sl auguapill cilasall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 108.8 109.0 -0.2 121.1 121.1 0.0 &ualiiig dupaay wloas
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 113.1  113.1 0.0 111.5 114.9 -3.0 auulbydllg caanllg wuiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 167.3 167.3 0.0 141.3  144.0 -1.9 @sluullg Gilholl hgye
EDUCATION 120.3 120.3 0.0 121.1 121.1 0.0 uloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 133.3 133.3 0.0 124.5 124.5 0.0 ilailllg (nilailll i Lo pulaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 142.9 142.9 0.0 129.5 129.5 0.0 hugiallg (ngilill pulaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 80.4 80.4 0.0 88.1 88.1 0.0 gwolall pé (agilill a0y Lo pylaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 18.7 18.7 0.0 108.5 108.5 0.0 yllall pulaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 124.7 127.8 -2.4 114.0 111.3 2.4 @aliallg pclholl
CATERING SERVICE 127.4 127.4 0.0 111.5 111.5 0.0 Gliagll gadi aload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 97.9 131.9 -25.8 138.6 109.4 26.7 digyaall Gadllg galiall loaa
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 137.2 134.9 1.7 129.8 130.6 -0.6 acgiioll ciloaallg glwll
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 117.4 117.0 0.3 129.3 130.4 -0.8  @oddll gliall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 159.3 155.5 2.4 145.1  142.7 1.7 il gnadll deiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 116.8 116.8 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 drclainlil Giloadll
INSURANCE 169.3 168.1 0.7 169.3  168.1 0.7 Gaolil]
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E€ C. 89.2 89.2 0.0 112.4  109.1 3.0 il ddlall caloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 146.0 142.7 2.3 120.9 124.0 -2.5 Wil aloas
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‘ Table 4 - (4) (4)- 4 dgax ‘

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll dalsil ausldll pold)yil
- - - .. <
Changes For Divisions And Group By uaoll cun dlegoaallg plwdg il
Cities
wagagll ALHOFOF gl ABHA
auubligll plﬁ]iJl il & uui duubiall plﬁjiJl il G i
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
_— gdg: _ gl
gdgy  aigs 2016 UL gdgy  aigy 2016 JUL
Juu JUN T N JuL  JuN JUN
Groups and Classes Silegoaallg olwadll
e 2016 2016 2016 ag: 2016 2016 Sl
General Index 129.1 128.7 0.3 128.9 129.2 -0.2 polall uuul.u:.ll adyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 145.0 142.6 1.7 143.2  147.0 2.6 bgpiallg dacill
FOOD 147.2  144.6 1.8 145.3  149.5 2.8 aaclll
BEVERAGES 120.1  119.9 0.2 118.9 118.9 0.0 Ciligpisall
TOBACCO 203.3 203.3 0.0 193.3  193.3 0.0 uill
TOBACCO 203.3 203.3 0.0 193.3 193.3 0.0 aull
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 109.6 110.4 -0.7 128.7 128.3 0.3 aaslilg guilall
CLOTHING 107.5 108.6 -1.0 127.8  127.3 0.4 autlall
FOOTWEAR 123.3  122.5 0.7 134.8 134.4 0.3 @Al
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 143.6  146.3 -1.8 136.9 136.3 0.4 agégll ¢lgig jlallg clygallg alallg GAuwll
AND OTHER FUELS aadl
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 146.5 146.5 0.0 135.3 135.1 0.1 Gl jlull
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 156.2 156.4 -0.1 140.1 140.4 -0.2 Ghuall alblg dilo
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 169.4 228.5 -25.9 237.3 226.1 5.0 GAawall dlniall ¢iloaallg alall
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 114.2 113.9 0.3 111.8 111.9 0.1 wpalll agagll elgilg jlallg clypall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT ~ 134.3 134.6 -0.2 135.9 135.2 0.5 lgiiling Jjiall ciljugaig Cuili

AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 118.6 118.8 -0.2 125.0 125.7 -0.6 alawllg &bl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 128.2 130.9 -2.1 100.8 100.4 0.4 djioll Gilaguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 126.4 126.3 0.1 133.7 133.4 0.2 aljioll &jgadll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 129.2 129.5 -0.2 162.2  160.1 1.3 ajio cilgai
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 128.7 128.1 0.5 206.0 178.6 15.3 adyaallg Jjioll djpaig wigal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 164.1 163.8 0.2 153.1 152.3 0.5 Jiioll &ilinl ¢iloadg glw
HEALTH 118.0 118.0 0.0 110.7 110.7 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 103.1 103.2 -0.1 114.1 114.1 0.0 auhll clanollg djpalllg wiaiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 136.2 136.2 0.0 110.5 110.3 0.2 ol Gload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 108.9 108.9 0.0 105.2  105.2 0.0 Gladdwall Giload
TRANSPORT 120.2 118.4 1.5 115.8 116.5 -0.6 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 97.7  96.7 1.0 98.0 100.0 -2.0 @bl Glpiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 127.0 128.6 -1.2 125.7 125.6 0.1 aunAdill Jail ¢ilaoo Judud
TRANSPORT SERVICES 199.8 177.2 12.8 157.1 155.0 1.4 daill Gload
COMMUNICATION 89.7 89.7 0.0 96.7 95.8 0.9 Gllnill
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 dup Gload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 43.0 43.3 -0.7 82.6 77.7 6.3 wublag caile i:'lj,g;i
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg wailgll ciloaa
RECREATION AND CULTURE 94.6 95.3 -0.7 123.3 118.5 4.1 aalaillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 56.4 56.7 -0.5 68.8 65.5 5.0 pgnillg dynylg dmoudl cilanoll
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 95.0 94.5 0.5 169.1 181.1 6.6 aalaillg ayapill daooll (AUl glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 102.7 105.8 -2.9 131.9 115.9 13.8 il dguajill eilagoll
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 110.5 111.4 -0.8 139.5 136.1 2.5 éualdig auguay caloas
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 107.9 109.4 -1.4 108.9 107.7 1.1 duulbyéllg caanllg ciiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 91.5 89.6 2.1 141.3 144.0 -1.9 aluullg Gillhaell hgyc
EDUCATION 138.8 138.8 0.0 114.1 114.1 0.0 oudaoill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 139.5 139.5 0.0 125.2  125.2 0.0 ilailllg (ailainll Judi Lo pyloill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 156.5 156.5 0.0 112.8 112.8 0.0 hugiallg (ngilill pulaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 84.6 84.6 0.0 102.1  102.1 0.0 wolall yé (ngilill a0y o puloill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 114.8 114.8 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 yllall pulaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 141.3 140.5 0.6 129.1 125.6 2.8 @aliallg aclhaoll
CATERING SERVICE 146.8 145.9 0.6 119.9 119.9 0.0 Gliagll puadi Gloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 85.9 85.5 0.5 221.1 183.0 20.8 aiigyaoll Gaillg gsliall wiloaa
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 114.8 109.9 4.5 119.8 120.0 -0.2 acgiioll ciloaallg gluwdl
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE 108.1 108.1 0.0 118.0 118.6 -0.5 i Gl ii.-!'-i:f”
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 124.6 118.1 5.5 149.2 150.2 -0.7 Rl anadll aeiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 217.0 217.0 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 ducloinlll cloaAll
INSURANCE 169.3 168.1 0.7 169.3 168.1 0.7 i Gyolil]
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 103.5 124.9 -17.1 75.9 75.9 0.0 il ddlall aileaall

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 111.7  99.6 12.1 106.0 105.3 0.7 wl aloas
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| Table 4 - (5) (5)-4 Jg |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll aalsil dusldll olg)l
- - - .s <
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cuun dlegoaollg plwg il
Cities
Y BURAYDAH V] TABUK
auuliéll pla)ill il & i Guuldll olayill  p9ill & i
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
gdgs  aigs 2016 JUL gidgs  aiigy 2016 jUL
Juu JUN T N JUL JUN JUN .
. A
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 % 2016 2016 2016 9% ilegadallg pludlll
General Index 129.9 129.5 0.3 124.5 124.3 0.2 ololl (ruball gyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 149.6 149.7 -0.1 140.3  141.0 -0.5 ibgpitallg &aclll
FOOD 152.5 152.6 -0.1 142.4 143.1 -0.5 aaelll
BEVERAGES 116.2 116.1 0.1 116.3 117.3 -0.9 Gligpiall
TOBACCO 216.4 216.4 0.0 178.4 178.4 0.0 uill
TOBACCO 216.4 216.4 0.0 178.4 178.4 0.0 ouill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 103.6 104.0 -0.4 102.2  102.1 0.1 &asllg guwllall
CLOTHING 103.1 103.1 0.0 99.0 99.7 -0.7 wwilall
FOOTWEAR 106.8 110.1 -3.0 122.9 118.1 4.1 aandll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 144.9 142.6 1.6 124.4 124.3 0.1 agigll glgiig jlallg cbygallg aliallg GAaull
AND OTHER FUELS Al il
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 148.2 144.6 2.5 122.7 122.6 0.1 Gaull ! .|||I|||u-
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 127.0 134.6 -5.6 100.3 100.3 0.0 GAuwall allnlg Gl .,I' l.-'
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 214.3 214.3 0.0 219.9 219.9 0.0 GAuwally dlnioll Giloaallg alwall :IIIII:
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 111.2 111.2 0.0 112.3 112.3 0.0 walll agagll glgjigjl:’:]lg clygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT ~ 112.3 112.0 0.3 130.1  130.0 0.1 lpiiliog Jjiall ciljagaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 65.7 65.5 0.3 114.2  113.9 0.3 sl wlilll
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 173.6 172.0 0.9 166.7 166.3 0.2 ajioll ©ilaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 125.9 124.9 0.8 132.2 132.6 -0.3 ddjioll djgadl
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 142.1 141.4 0.5 96.3 99.8 -3.5 ayljio cilgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 129.1 129.8 -0.5 104.4  102.3 2.1 aannllg Jjioll &jgaig culgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 140.7 140.8 -0.1 147.6 146.8 0.5 Jjioll éibnl wloaag glw
HEALTH 116.4 115.3 1.0 189.7  190.2 -0.3 anll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 112.6 113.1 -0.4 102.5 103.8 -1.3 aubll ¢ilaoollg &j.g;ﬂlg Glniiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 119.0 117.7 1.1 126.7 126.7 0.0 ol Giload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 117.8 114.8 2.6 468.3  468.3 0.0 Gladiuall ciloas
TRANSPORT 119.0 118.6 0.3 119.0 118.1 0.8 daill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 97.0 97.2 -0.2 87.5  90.4 3.2 alisall Glyido
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 139.8 139.0 0.6 132.4 129.2 2.5 anAdidl Jaill alano Juodd
TRANSPORT SERVICES 130.9 128.6 1.8 212.5 202.3 5.0 daill ¢iloas
COMMUNICATION 97.4  98.0 -0.6 86.5 86.8 -0.3 ailllnidl
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 diap ciloas
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 86.7 90.1 -3.8 24.8 27.0 -8.1 wublag waile Eljg;i
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg cailgll wiloaa
RECREATION AND CULTURE 145.3 144.8 0.3 88.6 90.5 -2.1 aalaillg gyl
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 65.0 65.3 -0.5 54.6 56.3 -3.0 ponillg &ynullg dueouwll cilanall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 121.1 114.8 5.5 92.9 92.9 0.0 aaldillg agayill daeoll (Ul glwll
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 102.6 102.8 -0.2 90.5 97.4 -7.1 Al agaayill cilacall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 108.2 105.5 2.6 105.1 105.9 -0.8 aualdig duguayi caloas
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 95.0 95.1 -0.1 93.3 93.3 0.0 auulbydllg caanllg wuiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 314.5 314.5 0.0 93.4 91.9 1.6 aaluullg wilholl ghgyc
EDUCATION 127.7 127.7 0.0 143.4 143.4 0.0 oulaill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 116.6 116.6 0.0 126.7 126.7 0.0 wulaillg (ailaill Jib Lo pyleill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 128.2 128.2 0.0 152.2 152.2 0.0 hugiallg (ngilill pulaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 150.9 150.9 0.0 162.2 162.2 0.0 ol pe (ngilill a0y Lo aulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 133.9 133.9 0.0 133.3  133.3 0.0 (llall pyloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 125.5 125.7 -0.2 123.3  122.3 0.8 Galiallg pclholl
CATERING SERVICE 123.8 123.6 0.2 126.3 125.4 0.7 Glagll piadi ciloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 142.5 146.6 -2.8 93.4 91.0 2.6 aibgyaall Gadllg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 129.6 129.5 0.1 131.3 128.4 2.3 &cgiiall culoaallg glull
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 140.5 140.8 -0.2 136.4 135.2 0.9 anainll dlioll
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 154.9 154.5 0.3 159.2 151.6 5.0 wndll aunadll aeiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 124.1 124.1 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 aucloialll tiloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 168.1 0.7 169.3  168.1 0.7 Quolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 94.3 94.3 0.0 97.4 97.4 0.0 Wil adlall ciloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 106.4 106.1 0.3 111.6  109.5 1.9 wai Giloas
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| Table 4 - (6) (6)-4 g |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll aalsil dusldll olg)l
- - - .s <
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cuun dlegoaollg plwg il
Cities
HES Hail aljly Jazan
Gpulill plaglll sl & i Gpulyll pliglll o oill & pui
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
— gxlgs —_— gugs
gigs  aig 2016 juL glgs  aig 2016 JUL
Juu JUN T UNn JUL JUN JUN .
Groups and Classes . - dleganallg plwall
2016 2016 2016 N9 2016 2016 2016 w9
General Index 131.1 130.7 0.3 157.0 158.3 -0.8 olell (uball agyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 136.4 136.2 0.1 167.5 168.0 -0.3 Glgpiallg aaclll
FOOD 137.9 137.7 0.1 170.5 171.0 -0.3 aaelll
BEVERAGES 118.7 118.7 0.0 132.4 133.4 -0.7 ibgpitoll
TOBACCO 186.0 186.0 0.0 188.8 188.8 0.0 uill
TOBACCO 186.0 186.0 0.0 188.8 188.8 0.0 aull
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 116.3 114.4 1.7 126.6 126.5 0.1 aaalllg gwlloll
CLOTHING 121.3 119.7 1.3 120.7 121.9 -1.0 wuylloll
FOOTWEAR 83.6 80.2 4.2 164.6 156.7 5.0 &asdl
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 160.1 160.1 0.0 212.1  212.1 0.0 agégll clgilg jlallg clppAllg alwollg ol
AND OTHER FUELS il
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 168.7 168.7 0.0 237.2 237.1 0.0 Gl dl
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 109.5 109.5 0.0 115.9 116.3 -0.3 Gauwoll allnlg &ibn
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 210.9 210.9 0.0 201.6 201.6 0.0 Aol dlnioll eiloaallg alwoll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 115.5 115.9 -0.3 113.9 113.9 0.0 il agagll glgilg jlallg clygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 142.2 140.7 Ll 141.7 144.3 -1.8 lpiilbng Jjioll culjugaig il
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 106.0 106.0 0.0 111.4  118.7 -6.1 alawllg GGl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 114.5 114.3 0.2 201.7 199.7 1.0 aljiall Gilaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 120.2 119.8 0.3 131.2  132.2 -0.8 adjiall &jgall
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 138.5 138.5 0.0 121.6 119.6 1.7 dyljio Cilgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 158.4 158.4 0.0 124.3  122.6 1.4 aanallg Jjioll djgaig cilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 213.5 208.4 2.4 175.6  175.2 0.2 Jiioll @ilinl Giloasg gl
HEALTH 120.8 119.6 1.0 142.0 144.1 Silo® aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 104.0 104.2 -0.2 140.3  142.1 -1.3 auhll Gilaoallg djgaillg wlaiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 126.9 123.8 2.5 150.4 154.9 -2.9 uudjall Gload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 138.6 138.6 0.0 128.4 126.5 1.5 Gladiuell Gload
TRANSPORT 124.3 123.6 0.6 151.4 145.8 3.8 Jill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 111.3  109.1 2.0 112.4 105.4 6.6 Glisjoll cibyido
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 135.5 136.2 -0.5 151.8 146.3 3.8 il Jaill Glaoo Jyodi
TRANSPORT SERVICES 136.7 136.7 0.0 340.7 342.0 -0.4 daill iloas
COMMUNICATION 88.3 88.2 0.1 97.2 95.8 1.5 GUlaill
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 dayp wload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 35.3 34.8 1.4 85.7 77.8 10.2 wuslag Laile djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wuSlallg wailgll caloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 117.3 116.8 0.4 210.1 210.1 0.0 aalaillg qugyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 76.6 76.2 0.5 84.1 81.1 3.7 ponillg éynullg &l cilaall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 113.5 113.6 -0.1 171.1  185.2 -7.6 aalaillg ayayill daoall (pall gl
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 115.1  112.7 2.1 411.5 413.0 -0.4 il aguayill cilanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 153.1 148.1 3.4 140.6 137.8 2.0 ayaldig duguay ciloas
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 99.2 99.2 0.0 98.1 101.3 -3.2 auulbydllg cannllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 127.7 133.1 -4.1 186.3 186.3 0.0 dasluullg Gllboll hgye
EDUCATION 140.1 140.1 0.0 91.2 91.2 0.0 ouoill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 137.7 137.7 0.0 62.0 62.0 0.0 ilaillg (ilaidl Jid Lo pyleill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 162.8 162.8 0.0 128.8 128.8 0.0 bugiallg (ngilill pyleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 66.1 66.1 0.0 10.3 10.3 0.0 ol pe (ngilill a0y Lo pulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 123.5 123.5 0.0 97.1 97.1 0.0 wllall aylaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 104.0 101.0 3.0 119.7 146.5 -18.3 @Galiallg aclboll
CATERING SERVICE 96.8 96.4 0.4 118.4 148.1 -20.1 lbiagll aadi Gload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 176.3 147.6 19.4 132.1  130.7 1.1 aigyanll Gauullg @liall tload
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 119.3 121.8 =21l 129.3 131.0 =il.3) acgiiall ¢iloaallg glwll
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 106.6 104.2 2.3 123.7 126.1 -1.9 il g liall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 148.7 155.5 -4.4 170.5 165.0 3.3 Al ansdll agiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 110.9 110.9 0.0 114.2 114.2 0.0 drclaiz il ciloarll
INSURANCE 169.3 168.1 0.7 169.3  168.1 0.7 Guolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 113.4 117.8 -3.7 121.8 121.8 0.0 wn il adloll ciloaall

OTHER SERVICES N.EC. 110.2  114.4 3.7 107.2  113.3 -5.4 sl @loas
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| Table 4 - (7) (7)-4 g |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll aalsil dusldll olg)l
= == . £
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cuun dlegoaollg plwg il
Cities
alpi Njran aaull SELE]
auuliéll playill il & i Guulidll playll  p il & i
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
_— gddgy — gdgy
gdgs  aigy 2016 JUL gdgs  abgs 2016 JUL
Juu JUN T jun JUL JUN T Jun .
. .
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 g 2016 2016 2016 94ig cilegosallg plualll
General Index 137.4 137.4 0.0 142.7 140.9 1.3 ololl (uubiall agyll
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 145.2 144.8 0.3 151.2  152.1 -0.6 Gilgpitallg &aclll
FOOD 147.1 146.8 0.2 153.0 154.1 -0.7 aaelll
BEVERAGES 122.6 122.5 0.1 130.5 129.5 0.8 Glgpiall
TOBACCO 194.1 194.1 0.0 202.7 202.7 0.0 auill
TOBACCO 194.1 194.1 0.0 202.7 202.7 0.0 ouill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 102.0 102.9 -0.9 126.2 127.1 -0.7 &aallg guwlloll
CLOTHING 103.3 104.5 -1.1 129.4 131.0 -1.2 wwlall
FOOTWEAR 93.7  92.9 0.9 104.9 101.8 3.0 aandll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 183.3 183.3 0.0 155.0 154.7 0.2 agégll glgiig jlallg clypallg aliallg GAuwll
AND OTHER FUELS Al i
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 194.7 194.7 0.0 158.8  158.5 0.2 aaull jlayll ||| |||
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 172.4 172.4 0.0 147.6  146.7 0.6 Ghuoll allblg dilko EHLU
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 211.3 211.3 0.0 224.0 224.0 0.0 Gawall dnioll ciloasllg alwall "n,m,l"'
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 114.4 114.4 0.0 113.9 113.9 0.0 sl agégll glgilg jlallg cbygall T
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT ~ 141.3  141.0 0.2 172.6 172.4 0.1 lpiiling Jjiall ciljigaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 131.1  130.5 0.5 134.0 133.5 0.4 alullg @il
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 131.5 131.5 0.0 166.8 167.5 -0.4 adjioll &l;guﬁgll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 126.3 126.4 -0.1 147.4 147.9 -0.3 ddjiall djgalil
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 129.2 128.3 0.7 159.2  158.9 0.2 aljio wilgai
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 117.1  117.1 0.0 278.1  270.3 2.9 ddyanllg Jjioll &jgaig culgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 171.6 171.6 0.0 237.9 237.8 0.0 Jjiall aibnl ciloaag gl
HEALTH 114.7 113.7 0.9 116.2  115.9 0.3 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 99.8 99.8 0.0 119.0 119.0 0.0 aubll Gilaoallg ajg;iJIg laiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 126.5 126.4 0.1 100.4  99.8 0.6 ol ealoas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 118.0 113.5 4.0 142.1  142.1 0.0 Ghadiuell Gload
TRANSPORT 122.9 122.8 0.1 132.8  130.5 1.8 daill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 1111 111.1 0.0 114.8  116.0 -1.0 aliall Glyido
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 136.9 136.9 0.0 151.3  145.2 4.2 anaddl Jaill cilano Jaddd
TRANSPORT SERVICES 116.4 114.8 1.4 135.3 133.6 1.3 Jaill aloas
COMMUNICATION 93.9 94.3 -0.4 116.1  110.2 5.4 ailllnidl
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2  99.2 0.0 da Gloas
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 66.8 69.0 3.2 192.5 158.8 21.2 Gublag cailm djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg wailgll wiloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 114.3 115.0 -0.6 104.6  103.6 1.0 aalaillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 87.3 88.7 -1.6 53.4 49.6 7.7 ponillg &ynylg &oull cilaoall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 166.9 178.9 6.7 164.4 176.4 6.8 aaliillg ayayill Gacall (sl glwll
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 100.6 99.8 0.8 136.6 135.8 0.6 il aguapill cilanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 126.4 126.4 0.0 112.0 111.4 0.5 &aldig dupaayi caload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 101.1 99.4 1.7 103.9 101.4 2.5 auulbyillg wannllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 141.3 144.0 -1.9 91.9 91.9 0.0 daluullg Gllboll hgye
EDUCATION 102.2  102.2 0.0 124.0 124.0 0.0 oulaill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 101.9 101.9 0.0 120.8 120.8 0.0 ilagllg (ailap Ul Jié Lo pyleill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 106.3 106.3 0.0 128.2 128.2 0.0 bugiallg (ngilill pulaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 79.0  79.0 0.0 135.8 135.8 0.0 (naolall pe (ngilill 2y Lo pylaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 110.0 110.0 0.0 101.4 101.4 0.0 wlall ayloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 118.2 117.8 0.3 122.2  113.0 8.1 Galiallg aclholl
CATERING SERVICE 116.0 116.0 0.0 114.2  112.1 1.9 Aliagll puadi ciloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 140.7 136.5 3.1 202.7 122.0 66.1 aiigjanll Gédllg @aliall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 133.9 134.1 -0.1 156.8 145.7 7.6 dcgiiall ciloaallg glwll
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 115.5 115.4 0.1 115.5 112.8 2.4  @nsallglall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 213.5 214.5 -0.5 170.9 172.2 -0.8 wpll ansill doiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 126.6 126.6 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 drclaizll Giloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 168.1 0.7 169.3 168.1 0.7 ) Gyolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 82.4 82.4 0.0 144.5 144.5 0.0 il adlall culoaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 105.2 105.2 0.0 186.7 157.6 18.5 i Gloas
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| Table 4 - (8) (8)-4Jga> |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll dalsil ausldll pold)yil
- - - .. <
Changes For Divisions And Group By uaoll cun dlegoaallg plwdg il
Cities
auubdll olayill  poill & pwi auubdll playill  psill & uui
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
_ algy | —88M8M8M8 gddas
gdgs  aigs 2016 JUL gdgs  args 2016 JUL
Juu JUN T N JUL JUN JUN .
. ..,
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 4% 2016 2016 2016 g cilegodallg pludll
General Index 136.5 136.8 -0.2 132.6 131.1 1.1 olell (uwldll adyll
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 135.3 135.0 0.2 140.5 139.5 0.7 Glgpitallg &acll
FOOD 136.6 136.2 0.3 142.7 141.6 0.8 aaclll
BEVERAGES 120.1 121.4 -1.1 115.0 115.1 -0.1 Glbgypiall
TOBACCO 196.8 196.8 0.0 194.1  194.1 0.0 uill
TOBACCO 196.8 196.8 0.0 194.1  194.1 0.0 &uill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 124.4 123.7 0.6 96.5 95.0 1.6 aanlllg guwilall
CLOTHING 127.2  126.3 0.7 97.8 96.0 1.9 wutloll
FOOTWEAR 106.3 106.8 -0.5 87.9 88.8 -1.0 sl
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 154.6 154.8 -0.1 160.8  160.9 -0.1 agdgll ¢clgilg jlallg clygallg aballg Gauwll
AND OTHER FUELS il
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 160.0 160.0 0.0 172.0 171.8 0.1 Gawll jlaulll
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 126.1 128.9 2.2 83.3 83.2 0.1 Gawall Jlnlg dlbn
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 224.0 224.0 0.0 211.4 217.8 -2.9 Gauwall dlniall ciloaallg alioll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.1  113.1 0.0 112.7 112.5 0.2 w1l agagll glgilg jlallg clypall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT  138.5 139.8 -0.9 146.5 146.1 0.3 lpiiling Jjiall eiljipaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 109.0 108.9 0.1 127.2  127.0 0.2 alaullg &1
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 123.2 122.5 0.6 116.8 116.8 0.0 djioll ilaguuiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 120.9 121.6 -0.6 105.8  104.3 1.4 dljioll &jgalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 121.5 121.8 -0.2 131.7 131.7 0.0 ajio wilgai
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 134.6  132.6 1.5 146.9 146.9 0.0 adnallg Jjioll &jgaig cilgai
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 198.3  203.0 2.3 209.9 209.7 0.1 Jjioll &ilinl iloadg alw
HEALTH 128.1 126.9 0.9 112.7  113.0 -0.3 &nll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 117.7 117.7 0.0 108.7 109.0 -0.3 auhll ¢ilaoollg éj.g;iJlg laiioll
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 128.2 125.5 2.2 101.2  101.7 -0.5 call Gloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 146.1 146.1 0.0 142.1  142.1 0.0 il iloas
TRANSPORT 115.7 115.6 0.1 102.0 102.5 -0.5 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 90.8 90.8 0.0 97.7 98.9 -1.2 Gbbyoll wilyiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 135.3 135.2 0.1 103.8 103.8 0.0 aynAaill Jaill Gilaoo Jyedi
TRANSPORT SERVICES 147.5 146.3 0.8 114.3  114.3 0.0 daill ciloas
COMMUNICATION 97.0 97.1 -0.1 105.6  103.6 1.9 Gllail
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 &aup aloas
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 84.2 84.7 0.6 132.7 121.7 9.0 wublag waila djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg wailgll ciloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 134.4 145.3 -7.5 150.7 124.6 20.9 aaldillg agyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 87.2 93.1 -6.3 64.5 64.5 0.0 ponillg dynullg dsaoudl cilanall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 67.9 68.1 -0.3 120.4 120.4 0.0 aalaillg auapill Ganall (Ul glwll
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 103.7 104.5 -0.8 85.8 85.8 0.0 il aguayill Gilaooll
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 195.2 196.3 -0.6 120.2 118.8 1.2 aualdig dupuay caload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 108.3 108.3 0.0 110.4 110.4 0.0 duulbyillg cannllg widll
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 172.0 213.7 -19.5 340.0 226.7 50.0 asluullg wilboll ghgye
EDUCATION 120.0 120.0 0.0 129.0 129.0 0.0 aulaill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 126.4 126.4 0.0 134.1  134.1 0.0 ilaislllg (ilaisll L Lo pulaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 125.1  125.1 0.0 147.6 147.6 0.0 bugiollg (ngilill pulaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 101.9 101.9 0.0 79.4 79.4 0.0 ol pe (ngilill a0y Lo pulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 97.1 97.1 0.0 82.2 82.2 0.0 wllall pyloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 166.3 167.4 -0.7 126.1  126.1 0.0 @aliallg pelholl
CATERING SERVICE 170.9 171.7 -0.5 127.2  127.2 0.0 cilingll padi Giload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 120.7 124.8 -3.3 115.0 115.0 0.0 aigianll Gaullg @liall Gload
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 158.4 157.1 0.8 128.7 126.6 1.7 acgiioll ciloaallg gl
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 144.8 143.3 1.0 112.6  112.7 -0.1 oAl alall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 189.3 189.5 -0.1 139.7 138.7 0.7 wplll anadll dniolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 126.6 126.6 0.0 126.6  126.6 0.0 aucloinlll wloasll
INSURANCE 169.3 168.1 0.7 169.3  168.1 0.7 ) Guolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.€ C. 173.3 174.4 -0.6 135.1  96.4 40.1 Al dlloll ciloasll
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 148.9 146.4 1.7

133.3  133.3 0.0 wpsi wloas
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‘ Table 5 5 dgan ‘

Average of Quarterly Indicies And aalQil dawoyll dunlidll pld;ill huwgio
Percentage Changes Divisions And Gilegonallg plwdill peill Cuwig dduoall
Groups

a wlll ol &l «ll T2 17 (nilillgll Go paill dyui
Index Numbers Percent Change to
tr.2 2016

wulill gl Jgill gl (milill gl dgill gugll  (nilidl gyl

Divisions And Groups Qtr.2 Qtr.1 Qtr.2 Qtr.1 Qtr.2 cilegoaallg plwadll
2016 2016 2015 2016 2015
General Index 137.7 137.1 1323 0.4 4.1 olall (uulidll odyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 146.7 147.8 146.1 -0.7 0.4 Giligpitallg &aclll
FOOD 148.6 149.7 1479 -0.7 0.5 aaelll
BEVERAGES 124.7 125.2 1254 -0.4 -0.6 ibgpiall
TOBACCO 199.8 1774 1658 12.6 20.5 Quill
TOBACCO 199.8 1774 165.8 12.6 20.5 uill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 1144 1124 108.6 1.8 5.3 &aalllg guwilall
CLOTHING 1154 1136 109.3 1.6 5.6 Gulloll
FOOTWEAR 107.8 105.2 104.2 2.5 3.5 sl
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND 176.6 175.2 164.3 0.8 7.5 agagll ¢lgilg jlallg clypAallg aliallg Al
OTHER FUELS il o
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 187.9 186.1 182.2 1.0 3.1 Gawll jlll --." ||.--
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 1379 138.2 1358 -0.2 1.5 Gawall allolg il il
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 2227 2215 87.0 0.5 156.0 Gauwall dlniall Giloaallg alall
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.5 113.8 101.3 -0.3 12.0 il agagll ¢lgilg jlallg cbypall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND  134.7 133.3 131.2 1.1 2.7 lgiiling Jjioll ciljigaig Cuili
MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 114.4 1145 113.0 -0.1 1.2 alawllg Gl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 135.2 133.3 131.1 1.4 3.1 ayjioll ¢ilaguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 124.8 1251 1227 -0.2 1.7 aljioll &jga1ll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 128.0 126.2 1254 1.4 2.1 ajio wlgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 130.6 130.1 127.7 0.4 2.3 adallg Jjioll djpaig wligai
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 1699 165.6 162.6 2.6 4.5 Jiiall dilinl Giloang gl
HEALTH 123.5 1209 115.3 2.2 7.1 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 114.8 113.1 110.7 1.5 3.7 ayhll ¢ilaeallg djgaillg cilaiioll
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 122.7 1184 115.2 3.6 6.5 ol eiloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 1405 1394 1235 0.8 13.8 Ghadtiwall Gload
TRANSPORT 123.5 124.2 1109 -0.6 11.4 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 96.0 98.1 97.9 -2.1 -1.9 ailiboll Gilyiiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 144.8 145.2 118.0 -0.3 22.7 aynaddl Jaill cilaoo Juoisi
TRANSPORT SERVICES 160.1 155.2 1426 3.2 12.3 daill ¢iloas
COMMUNICATION 95.5 95.0 94.4 0.5 1.2 il
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 99.2 0.0 0.0 &y Giload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 76.2 73.1 70.0 4.2 8.9 wublag waile djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 wublallg ailgll ciloaa
RECREATION AND CULTURE 119.0 1196 1188 -0.5 0.2 aalaillg nygyll
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 75.3 78.2 76.3 -3.7 -1.3 pgnillg dyndlg dwmawll Gilaooll
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 150.4 149.3 146.7 0.7 2.5 aalaillg auapill danall (pall glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 119.8 122.0 121.7 -1.8 -1.6 walll agayill cilanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 119.2 119.0 113.0 0.2 5.5 ayaldig dguayi Giloas
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 103.3 1039 103.5 -0.6 -0.2 auulbyallg aanllg ciall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 154.5 152.6 156.4 1.2 -1.2 asluullg wilholl yhgye
EDUCATION 122.6 1226 116.3 0.0 5.4 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 132.2 132.2 121.7 0.0 8.6 ulandllg (il g Lo plaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 129.9 129.9 120.5 0.0 7.8 bugiallg (ngilill plaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 -7.2 ool ué (ngilill a0y bo pylaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 93.9 93.9 100.7 0.0 -6.8 llall puloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 126.1 1259 1285 0.2 -1.9 @aliallg pclhall
CATERING SERVICE 1254 1253 1275 0.1 -1.6 Glagll puadi ciloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 132.7 1313 1383 1.1 -4.0 aibgpaall gadllg galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 124.2 1224 120.7 1.5 2.9 acgiiall ciloasllg glwll
PERSONAL CARE 119.5 1195 1173 0.0 1.9 anaddl gliell
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 139.7 134.5 136.4 3.9 2.4 il aunadll aqiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 133.0 129.1 1224 3.0 8.7 dclainll cloaall
INSURANCE 168.1 168.1 144.4 0.0 16.4 asolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 102.2 102.2 104.1 0.0 -1.8 walll adlall ciloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 119.1 1175 114.7 1.4 3.8 Wl wloas
: — ]
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‘ Table 6 6 dgan ‘

Series of Cost Of Living Indicies Yearly dinooll aalail duulidll oldyill dludw
And Quarterly For Divisions daigiuwldlg arasyll

gl | acthal | i | . atil | gaut | uwiton
cloaallg | galang | A aslailg | Uil daall | ol | asigig | asaig

Goods Resturant Commu House Clothing General

And And Culture | -nication Health Furnish Housing And Tobacco Index
Service Hotel -ing Footwear

80.2 92.8 98.6 106.1 132.7 98.4 98.4 102.2 89.8 109.0 90.9 80.5 92.0 2001
81.3 93.8 99.2 105.3 128.3 99.6 98.5 101.0 89.8 108.2 97.0 80.6 92.1 2002
83.1 94.3 99.5 103.2 122.9 99.4 98.7 100.0 89.8 107.7 98.0 82.9 92.6 2003
93.9 100.8 99.8 120.2 99.2 98.9 97.6 90.0 105.6 98.4 85.4 92.9 2004
85.8 94.2 102.1 98.8 104.2 100.1 98.7 98.7 89.7 103.8 97.5 88.2 93.4 2005

General Authority for Statistics
[ee)
S

91.9 96.5 103.1 97.9 100.6 97.0 100.0 98.4 90.7 103.6 97.7 93.8 95.2 2006

L\l d olelldiiall

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 2007
101.6 103.2 110.3 97.7 98.1 97.0 103.2 103.2 108.5 101.0 105.1 113.7 106.1 2008
104.9 110.0 111.8 99.2 98.2 98.2 103.2 105.6 120.1 101.6 107.3 116.4 110.5 2009
110.1 113.8 113.2 97.2 97.7 99.7 103.3 107.0 129.2 101.1 119.2 120.8 1147 2010
113.9 117.0 108.7 104.7 92.0 103.2 103.4 115.5 143.9 99.7 126.7 127.1 119.0 2011
117.8 121.5 110.2 104.4 92.2 108.3 105.6 117.5 148.7 103.3 141.3 132.7 122.4 2012
117.6 126.8 112.6 106.3 93.8 111.0 109.0 122.6 153.8 104.8 115311 140.5 126.7 2013
120.1 129.6 115.9 114.0 93.7 110.4 112.6 128.2 159.1 105.5 162.3 145.1 130.1 2014
121.3 128.1 117.9 119.5 94.5 111.8 115.6 131.7 164.6 109.5 165.5 147.5 1329 2015

Jgill gyl

120.4  129.6 1163  119.3  93.9 1103 1145 1307 1617  107.3 1648 1462 1315 [ o
il gyl

120.7 128.5 116.3 118.8 94.4 110.9 115.3 131.2 164.3 108.6 165.8 146.1 132.3 r-lo
Cultll gyl

121.4 127.3 116.3 119.4 94.7 112.8 116.0 132.2 165.8 110.1 165.8 148.1 133.5 r-lo
aall gl

122.4 126.9 122.6 120.5 94.8 113.1 116.8 132.7 166.5 111.9 165.8 149.5 134.4 r-lo
dglll gyl

122.4 125.9 122.6 119.6 95.0 124.2 120.9 133.3 175.2 112.4 177.4 147.8 137.1 r
il gayll

1242 1261 1226 119.0  95.5 123.5 1235 1347  176.6 1144  199.8 1467  137.7 .4
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| Table 7 - (1)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of
Living Indicies

aiwll

Year

General Index

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

TOBACCO

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND OTHER FUELS

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

plua  gulo dpl  glo ags  gdgr yubuudipoiug pgidl

134.5
151.7
160.5
163.6
165.8

100.2
105.4
105.2
107.2
112.6

146.8
150.5
156.3
160.2
166.6

(1)-7 dgan ‘

P s " e IE ..I a.l..l.l.ll.l.ﬁ_” Pl_aji” ..I I

dugiullg dypganll
podgi  pouyd  yngiwll hugiall
Ann
Dec
Ave
plall uuldll agyl
120.4 119.0
124.7 122.4
128.4 126.7
131.5 130.1
134.5 1329
137.5
abgpitallg d@acill
130.3 127.1
136.6 132.7
143.8 140.5
147.5 145.1
149.6 147.5
147.2

126.7
141.3
153.1
162.3
165.5
190.2

@anlilg guwlloll

99.7
103.3
104.8
105.5
109.5
113.6

wll agiigll glgig jlallg cbygallg aliallg GAumll

143.9
148.7
153.8
159.1
164.6
176.1
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| Table 7 - (2) 2)-7 Jg=a |

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of diuooll aalail duulidll old)il dludw
Living Indicies dugiwllg aupganll

Giwdl  ply plpa gulo Bl glo aigr  gdg yubwéipoiuu pgitl  podgi powws  (ngiwll hugioll
Ann

Ave

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug  Sep Oct Nov  Dec

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE lgiiling Jjiall ciljagaig Cuili

2011 114.4 1144 114.6 114.6 114.8 115.2 115.5 115.7 116.3 116.6 116.8 117.0 115.5
2012 118.1 118.1 118.0 117.3 117.6 118.2 116.1 116.2 116.6 117.6 117.7 118.8 117.5

2013 118.9 119.8 120.5 121.5 121.5 121.5 122,5 123.0 124.4 125.5 126.0 126.4 122.6
2014 126.9 127.2 126.8 126.9 127.2 127.5 127.7 128.4 129.1 129.6 130.4 130.5 128.2
2015 130.7 130.8 130.6 130.9 131.0 131.6 132.4 132.1 132.0 132.4 133.0 132.8 131.7
2016 133.0 132.7 134.2 134.4 134.5 135.1 135.1 134.1
HEALTH danll

2011 101.1 101.1 101.1 104.1 104.1 104.1 104.1 104.1 104.1 104.0 104.0 104.4 103.4
2012 106.6 106.3 106.3 104.4 104.3 104.5 105.4 105.4 105.4 106.1 106.0 106.9 105.6
2013 107.3 107.9 108.0 108.7 109.2 109.1 109.3 109.5 109.6 109.9 110.0 110.0 109.0
2014 111.1 111.2 111.2 112.0 1121 112.0 113.1 113.1 113.2 113.8 113.9 114.0 112.6
2015 114.5 1145 114.6 115.5 115.3 115.1 115.8 116.0 116.1 116.4 116.8 117.1 115.6
2016 120.8 120.8 121.0 123.4 123.6 123.6 123.8 122.4

TRANSPORT Jdil

General Authority for Statistics

L\l d olelldiiall

2011 101.5 102.8 102.8 103.2 103.2 103.5 103.5 103.6 103.5 103.3 103.4 103.5 103.2
2012 103.4 103.4 104.9 106.3 108.8 109.3 109.5 110.1 110.8 110.9 111.0 1113 108.3
2013 1119 1124 112.8 112.2 111i.5 111.2 110.3 110.6 110.3 109.5 109.5 109.6 111.0
2014 109.8 109.4 109.4 109.7 110.5 111.0 111.0 110.9 110.5 110.9 110.7 111.2 1104
2015 110.4 110.2 1104 110.1 111.1 111.6 1122 112.8 113.3 113.4 113.2 112.7 111.8
2016 124.3 124.2 124.1 123.9 123.7 123.0 122.8 123.7

COMMUNICATION il

2011 92.0 92.0 919 919 919 919 919 919 922 924 924 921 92.0
2012 921 923 92.0 918 919 919 921 921 921 923 923 93.1 92.2
2013 933 934 934 93.6 94.1 936 93.5 93.6 93.8 94.0 948 94.0 93.8
2014 93.8 940 93.1 93.7 933 93.6 942 938 93.6 93.7 93.8 935 93.7
2015 935 94.0 943 942 945 946 947 947 948 95.0 944 950 94.5
2016 95.2 949 949 953 953 96.0 95.7 95.3

RECREATION AND CULTURE aalaillg agjill

2011 104.5 104.4 104.4 104.5 104.8 105.5 105.8 104.9 104.7 104.6 104.2 103.9 104.7
2012 103.8 103.3 103.7 103.6 103.2 103.6 105.1 105.4 105.5 105.3 105.5 105.3 104.4
2013 105.3 105.0 105.0 105.1 104.6 105.0 106.3 106.4 106.4 108.9 109.0 108.8 106.3
2014 108.9 109.1 109.3 110.3 111.1 111.1 1174 118.0 117.7 117.8 118.4 118.6 114.0
2015 119.4 119.0 119.4 118.9 118.8 118.8 119.4 119.5 119.4 120.2 120.7 120.6 119.5
2016 119.7 119.7 119.4 119.0 119.0 119.0 119.5 119.3
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| Table 7 - (3) (3)- 7 Jgaa

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of dinooll aalail duulidll oléyill dlulw
Living Indicies dugiudlg dupgaindl

dodl  ply plpd gulo Jpl gl aig  gdg ywbwéipoiu pgisl  podgi powd ngiull hugil

Ann

Year  Jan  Feb Mar  Apr May Jun  Jul  Aug  Sep Oct Nov Dec

EDUCATION pulaill

2011 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.3 108.3 108.3 109.7 109.7 109.7 108.7
2012 109.7 109.7 109.7 109.7 109.7 109.7 109.7 109.7 109.7 111.6 111.6 111.6 110.2
2013 1116 1116 111.6 111.6 1116 111.6 111.6 111.6 111.6 1157 1157 1157 1126
2014 1157 1157 1157 1157 1157 1157 1157 1157 1157 1163 1163 1163 1159
2015 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 116.3 122.6 122.6 1226 117.9 -
2016 122.6 122.6 122.6 122.6 122.6 122.6 122.6 122.6 ::|||||::

i
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS dalidllg aclholl |

2011 1163 1163 1163 1165 116.5 1165 117.2 117.3 1167 1185 1183 1178 117.0
2012 1168 117.0 117.0 119.3 120.3 121.6 123.8 123.8 123.5 124.6 1258 1249 1215
2013 1251 125.4 1253 125.9 126.0 127.0 127.4 127.8 126.9 128.6 127.9 128.2 126.8
2014 1285 1289 129.7 129.3 129.9 130.5 129.2 130.7 130.1 129.6 129.2 129.7 129.6
2015 129.4 129.4 130.0 128.7 128.4 128.4 1277 127.2 1269 127.2 127.1 1265 128.1
2016 126.1 1259 125.6 125.5 125.6 127.2 125.6 125.9

MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES degiinll Giloaallg glul

2011 109.3 109.3 109.8 110.0 112.0 112.0 1164 116.0 118.2 118.2 1173 1179 1139
2012 117.0 1174 117.8 117.8 1158 117.2 1174 117.5 1189 1189 119.0 1191 1178
2013 118.8 1183 1183 117.8 1159 1181 117.2 117.2 117.6 117.6 117.5 1173 117.6
2014 117.6 117.8 1193 120.0 119.7 1204 121.0 1222 121.2 121.0 1207 1207 120.1
2015 1209 1204 120.0 120.4 120.6 121.1 1209 121.3 1221 121.8 1229 1226 1213
2016 1219 1223 123.0 124.0 1245 124.1 126.1 123.7
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PREFACE

Statistics of prices and indices are one of the main economic statistics that are related to individuals'
daily lives. They provide essential information so that one can recognize the prices movement by

recognizing how indices are structuring these statistics.

The General Authority for Statistics (GaStat) has started issuing the prices and indices bulletins of
cost of living since more than fifty years ago. These bulletins are issued in order to provide data
about consumer prices. the data of prices are collected from sixteen main cities, thirteen of which
represent the administrative regions centers ( Riyadh, Makkah, Madinah, Buraidah, Dammam, Abha,
Tabuk, Hael, Ar'ar, Jazan, Najran, Bahah, Skaka) in addition to three more cities ( Jeddah, Taif, Hofuf)

. the data are collected depending on the consumer basket components such as the commodities
and services extracted from the household expenditure and income survey 2007 in order to provide
monthly data and a time series of cost of living index data in order to be able to compare and

recognize the prices progress through time.

GaStat is trying to make all its programs up to date by checking the consumer basket components
and updating the sources of commodities and services sales. It also makes a thorough update to the
cost of living index program considering the framework, consumer basket components, methodology,
the style of field and office work, and indices calculation. Based on this, the new commodities

basket has reached (476) commodities and services.

It is a pleasure to GaStat to present this bulletin ,with its new identity, to researchers, planers,
research centers, and all those who are interested in economic affairs. We hope that the regularly
provided data can help them. The authority will keep improving this work considering all
beneficiaries suggestions. The statistical data can be reached through the authority website (www.

stats.gov.sa) .

General Authority for Statistics
Prices and indices Statistics
Fax: (4014138 # 1196)

P.0. 3735 Riyadh 11481

€-mail ; Info @ stats.gov.sa
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Chapter One:
Introduction

The General Authority for Statistics collects data on consumer prices in order

to compose its indices to identify the extent of the change in the cost of living.

Because of the great importance of these data, an integrated system covering

all aspects in terms of selection of commodities and services, methods of prices

collection and verification, indices calculation and the selection of sources and
geographical distribution has been developed. The consumer basket is the
actual group of goods and services that are monitored through the Household
Expenditure and Income survey. The relative distribution of the expenditure of
services and goods within the consumer basket is being extracted in order to be

the main pillar in the indices calculation.

1 - Objectives of the Cost of Living
indices program:

Prices surveys are generally designed to provide
data on consumer prices for commodities and
services included in the consumer basket, and
data on Cost of Living indices within a time
series of data.

Indices of the Cost of Living are usually used
as follows:

* A statistical method to measure the changes
in the prices of commodities and services
purchased by the consumer from time to time.

e Widely used as an indicator for accurate
measurement of inflation trends and recession.

e Relied upon in statistical and economic
analysis of price movements and its forecasts
during different periods of time.

* A measure of the changes in the purchasing
power of the currency.

e[S also used in the areas of national accounts
to derive estimates of fixed price.

2 - The development of the cost of living
indices:

The methodology has been developed in
line with international recommendations in
order to increase the quality of data and the
representation of the movement of price
changes. In which, a set of practical measures
on new program has been introduced in order
to enhance the Authority's overall approach
in general, which is to increase the quality of
statistical output.

Things that
consideration:

have been taken into
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e Broader representation of a range of
commodities and services components of the
consumer basket, by increasing the sample size
commensurate with the size of commodities
and services that showed an relative
importance equal to the statistical level 0.03%
or greater. Accordingly, the chosen items in the
new basket reached (4/6) terms compared to
(406) terms in the previous basket. In addition,
the number of terms for the rental unit types
included in the survey has been increased to
include four types of units (villa, a floor in a
villa, apartment, old house).

e Distribution of prices per term for four
weeks 1o insure the temporal coverage of the
movement of prices fluctuations throughout
the month.

e The use of more accurate mathematical
methods in the calculation of index's equations
and processors. Inaddition, using the geometric
mean of prices as a alternative to the
arithmetical mean, which would be consistent
with the new international recommendations
on the calculation of prices’ index.

* More reliance on processors and automatic
examination of data to ensure accuracy, reduce
time and avoidance of manual processors.

e The use of a set of mathematical
equations for the processors of quality
changes, disappearance of classification,
Seasonableness,  prices  disappearance...,
etc. according to the latest international
recommendations and statistical theories used
in this field.
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*The development of the software used.

*The use of handheld devices by taking the
coordinates of latitude and longitude for all
points of sale and rental units by the devices
(GPS) to be used for quick access to points of
sale in addition to follow-up, audit and data
quality.

* Prepare a revised series of the cost of living
indices in the light of the changes in the base
year.
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Chapter Two:

Methodology and data quality

1 - Commodities basket selection

In the light of studying the household
expenditure and income survey 2007 ' final
results, the terms ,which compose the new
commodities and services basket and the cost
of living index, have been selected. The way
of representing the commodities and services
composing the consumer basket has been
taken into consideration. The sample size has
been increased to be compatible with the
commodities and services size which shows
arelative significance equal to the statistical
level 0.03% or more. The other terms, with
the same relative significance but never
reached the statistical level value, have been
also considered. They have been distributed
among similar terms. The total number of
selected terms reached 476 commodities and
services. The number of rental units terms has
been increased to cover four types of units
(Villa, a floor in a villa, apartment, old house)

. the commodities and services composing
the consumer basket are divided into many
main divisions, sub-groups, chapters, and
terms. The classification has been done using
the international classification of individual
consumption by purpose COICOP.,

2 - Sale points sample and rental units
selection

*The sale points and rental units ,from which
the prices of commodities and services are
collected, have been selected in a way that
geographically covers all Saudi administrative
regions. The results of establishments census
researchhelpedinselecting the establishments
and sale points. Furthermore, the general
framework of the population and housing
census helped in determining the rented unites
which have been elaborated to include ( Villa, a
floor in a villa, apartment, and old house)

*Sale points have been distributed according
to the number of shops, which are available in
the framework, in the whole city.

efocusing on the specialized shops in any
commodity or service.

Considering the market type in which the shop
is located, as well as the relative distribution of
selected sale points.

*Referring to the type of shop inside the city
while considering:

- Table of shopping percentages taken from
the results of the household expenditure
and income survey 2007, this must be taken
into consideration when selecting the sample
of terms or commoditiessample Of items or
commodities.
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-Linking shopping percentages with the shop
type.

eThe relative distribution of sale points
by commercial activity of each shop, retalil,
services, and others.,

*Giving the priority to the biggest size
of workers in the sale point to guarantee
continuity.

eUsing the shadow sample (alternative sample)
in case the original sale point is not available.

3-Prices data collection

The data of prices are collected by conducting
interviews. A group of trained researchers
conduct the interviews in the selected sale
points and rental units. The address of each
resource has been clarified to facilitate the
researchers mission. In each city, the sources
have been distributed in a way that covers all
available commodities and services.

4 - Data entry

The data are entered after being collected.
Many data entry programs have been prepared.

The data entry process can be done through:

-Directentry of collected databy using available
computers in the authority head office and its
branches.

-Exchanging data by using palm devices.

5 - Data auditing and processing

A group of automatic data correcting, revising,
and processing rules are used according to
special analysis symbols determined by the
researcher and field supervisor of each process.
The data revision process goes through many
stages starting from the data collection stage.
Then, the initial and automatic revision of
entered data, after that, the analytical central
revision. Finally, data and tables revision.
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6 - Base year survey 2007 which covered all regions
of Saudi Arabia. The commodity relative
significance is defined as the ratio of
expenditure ona commodity or a service to
the whole expenditure on all commodities
and services inside the consumer basket.

The cost of living indices base year has been
pproved and modified starting from 1999 until
2007/, in which the household expenditure
and income survey has been conducted.

7-Commodities and services relative
significance ( weights)

The commodities and services relative
significance has been calculated based on the
results of household expenditure and income

The following table demonstrates the main divisions relative significance
inside consumer basket

The main divisions relative significance

General Index 100.00
Food and Beverages 1.7
Tobacco 0.5
Colthing and Footwear 84

Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas, and Other Fuel 20,5

Furnishings, Household Equipments, and Rou- 9.1
tine Household Maintenance

Health 2.6
Transport 104
Communication 81
Recreation and Culture 3.5
Education 2.7
Restaurants and Hotels 5.7
Miscellaneous Goods and Services 6.8
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8 - Prices index calculation:

Once all stages through which data passes
are done, the cost of living index is extracted
generally and in details. Laspeyres method has
been approved in calculating the index number.
This method uses the prices Geometric mean
that can be calculated as follows:

= xHPi,j

117,
j J

Where;

Pi, . prices X the period X the source |

x: the number of outlets

The Laspeyres equation comes in the
following formula:

Index number =

i I)OaQOa
- O,a Z})OaQOa

Where:

Pi, a: geometric mean of the commodity price a
during the month i

PO, a: geometric mean of the commodity price
a during the base year o

QO0, a: the term quantities a during the base
year o (the term weight)
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9-Publishing dates

Cost of living index data are published in a monthly
basis which is compatible with the publishing
standard recommendations. Thus, beneficiaries of
indices data can obtain these data on time. The
publishing programs and tables have been revised
so that they can result in satisfying outcomes. The
publishing is done through printed bulletins, CDs,
and the authority website.

10-Data quality

To guarantee having the highest level of data
accuracy and quality, an electronic program for
data quantitative quality has been prepared in
order to overcome any possible mistake, in addition
to many procedures set by the prices and indices
statistics department. This has been taken into
account when preparing studies, designing the
sample of sale points and rental units, and the
procedures of theoretical and practical training of
all field workers, in addition to selecting a group of
qualified researchers from all the cities included in
the program.

-The most important taken actions are:

-Constant follow up of researchers performance by
making field visits, and comparing the commodities
prices that are selected randomly.

- Studying the received reports and replying to any
enquiry directly.

- Checking the quality of data entry programs,
revising data, and processing them.

- Setting automatic auditing, revising, processing,
and publishing rules, so that mistakes can be
identified, corrected, and processed.

- Checking the quality of index calculation programs,
and making periodical tests and comparisons.

- Procedures of  processors of commodity
disappearing and sources changing.
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Highlights of cost of living Index Movement

Highlights of cost of living Index Movement (JULY 2016)

Monthly change

In Jul 2016, the cost of living index recorded an increse of (138.1) by (0.1%) compared to the month of

Jun 2016, in which it regestered (138) This increse resulted from the following changes:

* |ncrease percentages

Section Change onthly relative change of main sections during the month of
percentage 20 6
MISCELLANEOUS ®
1.6% 10

GOODS AND SERVICES

RECREATION AND

0.4% 00
CULTURE
-0.5 -0.2 s
HOUSING, WATER, 10
1.0
ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND 0.3% 15 1.3
OTH E R FU E LS W FOOD AND BEVERAGES TOBACCO
[l CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR Il HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND OTHER FUELS
H EALTH 0 " 2 % W FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE i HEALTH
W TRANSPORT W COMMUNICATION
W RECREATION AND CULTURE W EDUCATION
|l RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES
= Decrease percentages
Section Percent Change
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS -1.3%
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR -1.0%
COMMUNICATION -0.3%
TRANSPORT -0.2%

* Unchanged Sections

1- FOOD AND BEVERAGES

2- TOBACCO

3- FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE

4- EDUCATION
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Anual Change

General index of the cost of living index for the month of Jul 2016, compared to his counterpart from the

previous year, up( 3.8%) rate. This was the result of the following changes :

= Increase Percentages:

Section Change Annual changes relative to the main sections through
percentage
25.0
TOBACCO 20.5%
20.5
TRANSPORT 9.4% 200
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI- 150
7.5%
CITY , GAS AND OTHER FUELS
9.4
HEALTH 10.0
6.9% .
6.9
5.4
EDUCATION 5.4% oo a2 43
2.0
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND W o
4.3% 00
SERVICES ||
-0.1 16
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
4.2% 5.0
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD W FOOD AND BEVERAGES TOBACCO
EQUIPMENT AND 2.0%
|l CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR W HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND OTHER FUELS
MAINTENANCE
COM MU NICATION 'I . ‘| % W FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE W HEALTH
RECREATION AND CULTURE 0.1%  TRANSPORT 1 COMMUNICATION
M RECREATION AND CULTURE EDUCATION
[l RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES
= Decrease percentages
Section Percent
Change
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 1.6%
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 0.1%

56



sJnsness Jo) Ajiloyiny |esauan
IMefTD |51 D Meor |7

57



n stats.saudi
u @stats_saudi

E stats_saudi

B oo bololl digll

stats.gov.sa

i,
S
S
I,
VIIIIIIY
I

1))
//c//ca/;//c4/

Sl 1,
{??////ff?////////////////f

S
I,

//
I

///////////////////yv//

/////

////////

/

/|

/77,500
) /) /// /
// 7000
/////////////////// /

T. +966 11 401 4138 waila
F. +966 11 405 9493 yubla

//////'/// ////
/47749/47

I

|
il AC///

/) /

dyagowll dupell dsloall
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

NN

Aﬁm%%@

Wi
111
//////;77///// //
W

il

iy
il
i

L
///47/47/ /11

PO.Box 3735 ..o
Riyadh 11481 Uyl



